## CHAPTER 328-H. F. No. 1168.

. In det to authorize the state treasurer and state auditor to charge off and cancel accounts carried in the state treasury in certain suspended banks.

WHEREAS, It appears by the books and records of the state auditor and state treasurer that certain sums are now carried on the records, purporting to be each in the treasury in the following defunct or suspended banks, to-wit:

State Bank of Minneapolis	
Farmers & Mechanics State Bank, Minneapolis	6,972.84
American Exchange Bank, Minneapolis	6,257.66
Purchased assets of the American Exchange	
Bank	2,160.03
	,

A total of......\$16,274.88

WHEREAS, Said accounts do not represent each in the treasury as they purport to do, but in fact represent the remainder of assets acquired by the state, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 250, G. L. 1899, and scheduled and carried on the books of the state auditor as such,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

State auditor and treasurer authorized to cancel certain records.—Section 1. That the state auditor and state treasurer are hereby-authorized to charge off and cancel from the records the following amounts:

State Bank, Minneapolis, suspended	884.35
Farmers & Mechanics State Bank, Minneap-	
	6,972.84
American Exchange Bank, Minneapolis, sus-	
pended	6,257.66
Purchased assets of the American Exchange	
Purchased assets of the American Exchange Bank, Minneapolis, suspended	2,160.03
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·

A total of ......\$16,274.88

and to charge the revenue fund of the state with such amounts. All sums realized hereafter from the assets herein referred to shall be credited to the general revenue fund of the state.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1909.